## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO: 20-11-03-02

In the Matter of APPROVING A CONTRACT WITH MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS FOR \$365,000 TO REPLACE COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT DESTROYED IN THE HOLIDAY FARM FIRE AND DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT AND SOLE SOURCE DESIGNATION

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Commissioners prioritizes a Safe and Healthy Community and Robust Infrastructure in their Strategic Plan, which encompasses communications between first responders and utility partners in Lane County; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners approves contracts in excess of \$150,000; and

**WHEREAS**, replacing the destroyed communications equipment located at the Mt. Hagen radio tower site and restoring communications for First Responders, public works departments and local utilities prior to the onset of winter weather is imperative to the communications network along the Highway 126 corridor; and

**WHEREAS**, Lane Regional Interoperability Group (LRIG) has the funding to pay for the project up front and will then seek insurance and FEMA reimbursement once the project is complete.

**NOW**, **THEREFORE**, the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County **ORDERS** as follows:

- **1.** Approve the contract with Motorola for \$375,000,
- **2.** Approve the Sole Source Designation with Motorola in order to seek FEMA reimbursement for the deductible portion of the replacement costs.
- **3.** Delegate authority to the County Administrator to execute the contract and Sole Source Designation.

ADOPTED this 3rd day of November , 2020.

Heather Buch, Chair

Lane County Board of Commissioners

Has Haml Buch